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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION, OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 ~-aymond BlvdG Newark, N eJ ~ 07102 

BULLETIN 1806 August 22, 1968 

19 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION -
FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR~DISSIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

300 Club, Inc~ 
300 - 48th Street 
Union City, N. Jc 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-41, issued by the Board of ) 

·commissioners of the City 9f Union 
Cityo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George J~ Kaplan, Esq@, Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F0 Ambrose, Esq0, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pieads ll.Qll lJ:ll:t, to charges as follows: 

"1e 'During the early morning hours of Saturday, 
December 9, 1967, you allowed, permitted and suffered. 
lewdness and immoral activity in-and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., in that you, through~ person employed 
on your licensed premises as a bartender, made offers 
to male patrons and customers thereon.'to procure 
females to engage in acts of illicit sexual intercourse 
and/or in acts of illicit perverted sexual relations 
with them, and, in furtherance of those offers made 
arrangements with and procured females:: to engage in 
acts of illicit sexual intercourse and/or in acts of 
illicit perverted sexual relations with said patrons 
and customers, as aforesaid; in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No. 20* 

11 2. In your application dated June 8, 1967, 
filed with the Board ·of Commissioners of" the Gity of 
Unlon City and upon which you obtained :rour current 
plenary retail consumption license, you failed to dis­
close in answer to Question No. 35, or _elsewhere 
therein, that plenary retail consumption license held -
by you for these same premises had been suspended by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City: _of Union City -
for twenty-five (2~) days, effective October 2,·1961 
for ( 1) alcoholic beverage activity during hours pro- - -
hibited by local regulation and (2) for allowirtg females 
employed on the licensed premises· to .<.lccept beverages at 
the expense of o~ as a gift from customers or patrons, 
contrary to state regulation; such evttr)s:ion and suppres­
sion being in violation_ of R. S. 33: 1 .. ~-.kar~o" 

Licensee has a previous record <.~'if.' ::mspension of 
license by the Director for one '.hundred f:~·\:ve days effective 
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JU.ne 29, 1960, for permitting lewdness and.immoral activity 
(indecent entertainment) on the licensed premises and sale to 

1 an intoxicated pers_on (Re 300 Club, Inc(), BulH~tin 1348, Item 2). 
and by the municipal issuing ~uthority for twenty-five days. 
effective October 2~ 1961, f9r sale during p~ohibited hours 
and hostess activity, and ag.ain for twenty-five days effe:ctive 
December 3, 1964, for sale during prohibited hours,Q 

' 
In view of the nature of the principal offense, iaeo, 

procurement· for prosti tu ti on., and consid·ering the other offense 
and the previous. record of- suspensions of license as ·well, in 
my view the only proper penalty is outright revocation of the 
licenseQ Re DePaola, Bulletin 1790~· Item 2o -

issued 
to 3oe 

·be and 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 6th day of June, 19 68:? e· _, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail-Consumption License C-41~ 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
Club, Inco for premises 300 = 48th Street; Union City, -
the_ same is hereby revoked, effective immediatelyo 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

2o APPELLATE DECISIONS= ·wEST END GROCERY 009, INCo v. ATLANTIC 
HI_GHLANDS AND 89 CLINTON, INC~ 

West End Grocery Coe, Ince, ) 

Appella·nt, ) 

Ve ) 

Mayor and.Borough Council of ) 
the Borough of Atlantic 
Hig~lands, and 89 Clin~on, Inco,,,·) 

Respondents. ) 
- - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - -

On .Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_Parsons, Canzona, Blair & Warren~ Esqse ,· by Jos·eph T •. Grause, · Esq.; 
Attorneys for AppellantQ · _ . 

Michael J~ Barnacle, Esq., Attorn~y for Respondent Mayor and 
. Borough 9ouncil:• · 

Klatsky, Himelman &~Siegfried~ Esqso, by Arthur·P(. Siegfried., Esq.-, 
_ _ ,Attorneys for Respondent 89 Clinton, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the- following r~port herein: 

Hearer,.s Report 

These two appeals are interrelated., i~volve the same . 
license, and will be the subject of a single He.clJrer ~ s reporte 

. In the first appeal, appellant West l!~;ttld Grocery Co.; 
Inc., (hereinafter West En9.) appeals from the aJ~lli~ged refusal of 
respondent Mayor and Borough Council of the Bo~\cypgh of Atlantic 
Highlands (hereinaftervCouncil) to suspend or r~N"Ol{e the plenary 
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use the telephone booth at the end of-: the property, frequently 
park -their cars in front of the buildingQ 

1
, 

. Mrs. Caplan explained that, when the transf~r of 
licens/e was granted in July 19 66 ~ the highway was being widened 
at First Avenue.and a -barrier was placed· at the intersectiono 
At that ~ime there were some traffic problems caused b~ theQ . 
·construction~ _ However, the __ co;nstruction has now been compl·eted, 
a clov.erleaf has been developed, and there are no longer· 
traffic problems in the immediate yicinity of the said premises~ 
Hence it was her opinfon that the special condition· is now 
totally-unnecessary0 Furthermore, she felt that Clinton has. no 
control over the vehic·les parked by patrons or employees of 
the other facilities at this propertyo 

No other witnesses testified ·at the hearing before the 
CounciL, At the appeal hearing Donald J. ·Caruso ·(vice-president, 
of West End), ·a liquor licensee, testified that he saw no signs 
with respect to parking in the rear of ,the CJ.inton premises; ·he 
has observed cars parked in front of the premises, in violation. 
of the special conditiono 

On cross examination he admitted thatj at the time of 
the transfer or license~ the r-oad. under construction immediately 
in front of the premises was 91 pretty well torn up;" however, as 
of the date of the appeal hearing, no substantial construction 
was taking place in the area® He further admitted that the date 

. set by the Council· for hearing on removal of 'the special ccmdi-
· tion had been adjourned on at least two or three occasions; one 
of which adjournments was at his requestG 

The Council also heard statements by counsel repre= 
seriting ·west_ End and Clinton~ after which _it adopted the resolu­
tion of December 12~ 1967" Its operative part states: 

u10 This body determines that the condition _ 
imposed .on July 26, 1966, was intended only to cover _ 
and affect that area of' entire structure of which the 
licensed premises-constitute a part immediately in 
front of the licensed premises and n~t the remainder. 
of the building as being so because df the proximity 
of the licensed premises to the inte~~ection _of 
First Avenue and State Highway 36" } . 

n20 The Mayor and Counctl have examined the 
premises and have heard the testimony presented before 
it and conclude- that the restriction ts totally unneces.,. 
sary ·and that parking in front of the-entire premises 
does not constitute a hazard to traffic in the area· and 
is entirely unnecessary and onerousQ 

HBE IT FlJRTHER RESOLVED, that- the existi.ng condi­
tion with respect to parking between First Avenue and 
the building facade of the premises o~cupied by applican 
89 Clinton~ Ince~ holder of Retail Pi·~3nary Distrlbuti.on 
License Noe D-2, located at 183 Fi:~st Avenue, Atlantic 
Highlands, New Jersey, be and the sam~ is hereby delet 
and removed as a condition of maintaf~ing the license 
at these premisesQ" 

From my examtnation and evaluatf_qx~ of the record~i I a:-: 
persuaded that, when the Council (as cons·~:;~ituted in 1966) impos 
the special condition on the transferred ll¢ense prohibiting 
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parking in front of the building facade.under authority of. 
Re S. 33:1-32, it was· apprehensive that a parking problem 
wou.ld develop when the building was completiedQ Highway · 
constructi.on then impeded a normal traffic :flow and the 
members of the Council were unable to' foresee or anticipate . 

, what traf·f ic conditions would be upon completion of the highway 
construction0 At the time of the hearing on Clinton~s applica• 
tion to remove the special condition~ the present Council was 
in a much hetter position to make a realistic evaluat'ion based 
upon the . traffic. ·coridi tion as of December 1967 Q) As · Councilmq.n 
.Snyder.s~ated at the hearing below: 

11
@•G In considering the lifting of this restriction, 
the Council remembers that during the placing_ of · 
this restriction, originally~ the highway area near 

··First Avenue .and Route· 36 was under construction or 
nearing completion of construction~ and it was not 
easy for us to forese~ the traffic problem, if there 
was any, and this was one of the reasons for this 
restriction being placed© Since.that tim€, the _ 

·. highway has been completed and it's been in . opera ti on · 
for some time, and itvs my feeling that therews no 
traffic problem, and, of course, now, the building is· 
fn existence and we are able to see the operation of·. 
iten 

It is difficult. to understand why the special condition 
was imp.osed initially by the Council since the area restricted 
(as underscored by me) in. the 1966 resolution included the entire 
facade. Council must have known that it would be Oppressive and 
unreasonable to require Clinton to control the p'atrons and 
employees of the otner stores in the building~ 

'\ .... 

In any evBnt, . the Council properly felt that the· sai_d 
condition, even when limited to the area immediately adjacent 
to the.licensed premises, was unnecessary in the orderly 
operation of this licensed business; that no traffic problems 
would be created in the absence of such condition, and tha~ it 
simply did. not make sense to impose a parking condition where 
adequate space existed in the rear of the premises<» ·This is 
not a policy determination since this special condition does 
_not apply generally to all licensees. Nevertheless, the same 
principle applies -- that, where the issuing authority 
·reasonably entertains the opinion that its action 1would best 
serve the public interest, it is free to delete ~te said 
condition by resolution. Cf., Lubliner et al~ Vp ..,Paterson et ~1:~-' 
33 N."J ~ 428 (Supe Ct. 1960); East Orange Retail Pct.ckage Stores 
4.ssn., et al. v. East Orange et alo, Bulletin 82r; Item 10; 

·ROI S. 33: 1-J2o 

In Ward v., Scott, 16 N .J" 16 ( 1954) a qupreme Court 
decision of an appeal from a zoning ordinance, c~~ed in Fanwooq. 
Ya. Rocco, 59 N.J" Super. 306~ 32.2, the following· general · 
principles were stated: 

"Local officials who are thoroughly f a!-4-1~:1-iar 
with.their community's characteristics and :l,op;terests 
and are the proper representatives of its p~~ple, 
are undoubtedly the -best equipped to pass i,*~tially 
on such applications • ., ~ 0 "nd their determ.~;dations. 
should not be approached with a general feeXfng of 
suspicion, for as Justice Holmes has prope;rly;:;admonished: 
'Universal distrust creates universal incorri}).~tenceo 0 

· · 

Graham V11 United States, 231 U()SQ 4-74, 480.,-. J)+ S~ Cte 11+8, 
15,1~ 58 L., Ed~ 31 __ 9, 32_4- (1913)uu 0 
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· . : ·.Under· the· s(3tt_led practice, the Director abides by 
.. the. munic:i,paltty' s'. action so long' as .its. exercise. of judgment 
.. a:ricf discretion :was rea:sonablee_ .. Fanwood .. V. .. Rocco, 33 N e.J@ l+o4" · 

And ·ci looal .. board may. not be reve.rs.ed ·by· the. Director unles$ · 
· ""he. f~nds· .. 0 .the .·act- .of· the board was· clearly against 'the · 1ogic 

a!J.d. effect: of. the. presented facts .. " Hild_§. on Bergen Coµn~Y: Ret.~~1 . 
. Liq11or· Sto~es As:Sbciation et __ sL, v". Iiobg_ken_et a~.5!.f 135· N11J.t·. · 
.. 592:~ :5J'1. 9" .. 'rlJ.ilp ·:t}1e. Direct.or must determine ... whetper-. or: not the 

. : Co.1lncil: ... pro:p·e_rly ·.and reasonably exercised.·. its· discretion in .. 
. ltft':ing ::·the '.·spe'cial· conditions· · 

' ··, :. '' '' ",,' ·:. ' ,• :,,: ' ' •·' . ' 'I .. 

. ·; _.', .: · ···.··•· · .. My-.-~s:sessmerit ·of the entire record p.ersuades me __ · ·that · 
'the Co.1.µl~·~l a,ct.ed .r~a1istically and circumspectly, arid a:t~o· .. · 

. . .· prop:erly .. (le<J.ided; that the condition was. not only ·unne·c·essary '.but . 
:· .·. cl?:a:r1y·.,)inre~s:onable ·in view· of the .fact~ iri. the record9• ._:·Cf~ .. · ..... · · 

· .. · .. :_1ie:.1_m~r.·•··•v, •. · .. >P._~_-.·.·.v_ .... ·_·.·.: -.·.Q;_~·u_. ·_ .. ·:LS!oholiQ__B§.ye~a_·.g_.· ~-Qontr2l_ .. ' ·50_ .· .. ·· N. <t. ~ o. ·,s_. u_:per·Q. 4,2_3_ · · · 
· : · (_App·~ --Diy~ .· t95.8) ~'. · I- theref<;>re conc.lud.e that~ under all: ot the .. 

··:. fac:t·s herei.n_,>the': ;;iction of· the C·ouncil.· was not against · the. . ·• · 
· "logiq· .(3.n.d ·e"ff:~'ct .. of· the presented fact·s~ To tpe .. contrary,·· ... · · ..... · ·. 
,-_ :Cotjnc·f'.:b':.~_- a.Ct.ion. in removing and d.eleting. this sp~ecial: ... c6nd].:t~9n :_., . 

was·:~entirely_ '.lawful and in· the. reasonable exer_(/!',i'se. -,Of. its.. . . . .... .· 
discr.¢.tiqnQ.·:. Ea.st .orange Retqll ~ackage Stores· AssP,a··. ·et al. v. 

. . . . East· Ora~~,·.e~t ~1 ~·' suprB; 0 Thus appellant h~s "ta1l.ed .to 'susta~n · 
. the··bur_·d-en.:of :ef?tablishing that- the action of the Council. was 
.. · ·erroneotis:.··9r ."an a,buse of 1 ts discr.etion. Rule 6 o.f .:state . 
. Regula't.iori ::Mo·~· t5~: · · · · 

.· ) W":ttk•re~pect to the fi;st appea~, weSt Ellct ~d~ocates 
. 'that·, ,.since the ,,Council refused to institute discipl:lnary:._.pro- · 
pe·~dings: withtn. ,thirty days of receiving. writte~ complain~, the • 

.. · ·Dir(3qtqr · s.hould "a.$sum~, jurisdiction and det:e:rmine ·w~ethet.· or. ·not .. 
the · ~aiq lic·ens(? spottld be suspended or ·revoked.,· · 

. . . . . . . ' 

· · · · .:· :~ :·>:·Th~-_-.. iecor~:i' is not entirely· clear· a.s to·. wheth~r ·:or .not·· 
the ·couriciT·"in · ract: refused to· act within the time' limltede It 

· · fs. fipparen1;;<liow.ever,. that an inquiry was· made to the Director 
and. the,: Council waite.d for clarification of .th.e statutory · 

.··imperat;ive·~r-.and the procedur'es before: undertaking. c;tnY :def.i11itive 
: actfon. '-The .. fact is that it did schedule ·a· hearing at which ·it · 

consld43re'd.:·tbe .'·question of· the reasonableness of t.he· imposed· 
.... condi tioh. . ./£$ a result 'of such hearing'. the: said .cohdi t.ion wa_s 

delet:e·a..~ : · · 

· .. · .. · ·•···. · .. ·.· .. ·· .... ··. ·.•·.... , Even if it · Could be argued that,.·· i~chntcally, the .·•·.. ..... ·. · ··· 
Council refused. t'o- act within t.he time lim:I.ted, as a. pr~ctJcal .• . · 
matter no useful purpose could be served in::·pursuin·g 'this· appeal. · 
i.n view ·of. my de·termiµation~ that the special condi tioi1 was . · .. 

~ ~lawfully ... re~cinded· and deleted as of ;the till1$ ,,,of :the hearing '.-on 
.thj_ s · '~ppeaJ_ ~: ·. - · · · · 

. . . . . . .... ·' 

... - · .I therefore recolnrn..end that an orclerf .. be· e1iter.ed affirm­
ing. th.e Council's. action anq dismissing the~ ·;;1;pp.eal~r~ · · 

Conclusions arid O~~;Q." . . . , . .·c · . · 

N~oexceptions to the Hearer's rep~:nt were rued, p~f iiiMt 
·to Rule14,or:state Regu1ation NQ., ~5~ · 

· .. . ·.· .· , ... : Having. carefully. considereg the e::r;t'lli::L·re record~· ~:er~iri' · 
. 'including the . transcript of the heartn.g ~ thr~ "exhibits,,,- "th~: .· .·· · · 
arg'lirnent-'s :of .counsel in su.rmnation and the Hea'i1;.er 9 s report, ·I .. 

· ... concur in ·the .. findings and conclusions of tlte. Heare.~ .and adopt 
them· ·as: ·my. conclus.ions· herein~ · · 

. '\ 
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· A.ccordingly~ it is -on this 3d day "or .. .Jun·e,· 1968,.·. 

" · .. · >· . ·_ ORDER~D· th~t .the actions _of' respondent M~yor ~nd 
. Borough -Council of the Borough of Atlant.ic_ Highla.nds be and- tb.~ .. 
· sarire are hE:)re·by affirmed. and that the appeals herein. be· ~nd .the .. 
same arehereb.y dismissedie -

.. ( .. ; (; 
. JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN .. _, .~ , . 
. DIRECTOR : :· . ·;,., . 

. : '· . 

. ... :3 •. -DISCIPLINARY-. PROCEEDINGS ~- _HO.STESS··-ACTIVITY::... LICENSE ·Sus~ .. 
-_ .:-:PEND.Eb. FOR -20· DAYS, LESS .. 5' FOR-PLEA. . 

":._In the._· Matter of .:Di.sciplinary-
"" · P.roce~d:ings against · · 

.. ; '. 

Mar-:ton . Puzio ___ -, · · 
· t/a• Club ··nonna .-. · 

· ' - . . 5' Hoover Str_eet·. 
·. · _ Pas.sat c ,. _ -N. --J •. ;: -

. ~-Heider : of Pi'enary :Retail Consumption )· -
··License .c-1, issued' by the- City 

-. · .. council ·or .the City of Pas-saic. ) 
.. ~ - - ~ ~ -- - - ~ - - - - -- --- -·-

. . 

· 1,, .. ... .. ' 

· .. ~ ' 

CONCLUSlON.S' . . . . . I_ 

. O~~R) ··· .. · .• ·•·· 
.. ·,· 

. · .. ·, .. 

. -. 
- Li¢ehs .. ee, Pr.o. se · · -· · · · .. - · - · · 
. ·Edwa·rd'. F •. Ambrose,. ~sq., Appear-ing for Pivision,--of _Alcohdl~c_"··"· 

Beverage Control 

- BY:~··THE- .:DIRECTOR: 

.. ,_ -... · -.- . Licensee pleads nmi ·yµlt to ~ charge ·~~ilegirig:-iha .. t .. :bn ... ·. 
· ..... April ·27,_· 1968 she pe~mitted female· entertainers> to. d;r'ink .at'..:tb.e. -

~xpense O'f:male patrons, in violaticm··or Rule 22 of 'S.tate'.:}iegu.,o. . : 
-Tati.on No. 20~ · · · · .. · ·· - ..-'. · .--~'· ·· .·-. -

. . ' . . ' . 

· :. ; > .. ·: -.. "· .·.... ·_Absent: prior. chargeable ·recb·rd·,·- .the· license ·\v-il~ :be_:·.· .. --
· .. .-·susp_end-eQ. .. fol'.' twenty days·, with -remission· of -five :days for--. :the· .. 

-- plea·::·~ent~~ed, ·:leaving a net suspension of fif-te:en. days._· '.;Jig-.. -
· Equitable Titles, Inc., Bulletin 1787, . .Item .'7... . ~ . · .·· . · ·· 

. _::' . -·~ .· Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day ~f'..June t968;· 

__ . . .. ~ . -.·:ORDERED·- .that Plenary~. Retail· Consmnptiqn · Lie ense. C~'1., 
... iss·µed·· by- 'the ·c1ty Council of ·the· City of: Passaic· .to · Mario!l. · .. 
- :. Puzio-,_ t/a· Club Donna·, for premises .5. Ho9:rer··st.r:ee_.t ~.Pa. ss .. al9 ~ .. 
-.be" and .the· s·:ame is ·hereby suspended .f_or. fifte~n· ... "(15J days·, · :. · 
·.coirirnenc-ing at. 3 cf.·m .• Thursday., .June 13, ·1908, arid terminating· 

- -.. _at .3 :·P.•m~ ::Friday .. , June 28., 1968. · -- · · · -

i 

. . .. ~- 'l ;_ 

. . ... , 

• I • • ' 

. -

. JOSEPH. M·~·: ·-KEEGAN ·: 
.. DIRlECT OR . 

. . ·. ~ . 

' . . . ' 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JUNE 1968 

_ ARRESTS11 -- _ . 
Total nwbcr ·of persons errested - = = ~ -- - ..,. ... - ..,,. · ... = = - ...... - ... ,,,, ... .,,,. ""' - .... - - - ..,, - - - - - ... 

l iccnsees and enp!oyees - - - - ~ - - - - - 1:; 
Bootleggers - - ~ ~ - ~ - - - - - - - = - = ~ 

SEIZURES3 . · . . 
- .Mo·tor- vehicles - cars "" - - -- - - - - - = ... - ... .,. = - - ~ - ~ - = ~ ~ .... - - ~ - :.. .,,, = - i,.,· ... · ... ~ ~--

Distilled alcoholic beverages . .:.. eallons - ....... ~ - - ... = - - - - .,., ~ - = - - ~ - - ,;,, - .:. .- :_ ~ ... ~ 
Bre\11ed malt alcoholic beverages ~-eallons ~.., - - - ~ - = - = - - ., - -~ ~ - ... - .... ~ ..,.- .... - .., - ....... 

-RETAIL LIC8~SEESi: _ -_ . - - - . . · -
Premises inspected - ·~ .:. ~ ·= - .... - - - - ~ - ... ~ .,,. - ...... - - = ........ "'· .,. '. .. .,,_ ....... .., ~- -c·- ... _ ~ _ ~".,,,. 

l; 
1.52 

u.21.-
666 

Premises where alcoholic beverages were.2eveed - - ...... - - - - - - - - = ·~ - .,,. - - - ...... ..,, ~ - - p 

Bottles ·gauged - - - ..:. _ _.- - ---- .,; -... .,. - .,,,. - - "". - "". - = - - - ~ = - "" ... - ~ -- - - - __ ~ .,. "": ... -~ "' -- -
' '566· 

Prem I ses \lihere violations were found - "' - ...... .,,. "" ... = - - - - - - - .., ... ~ ~ - - - ...; - - '= = ....... ,,. 
·. a;10" 

· 121 
v I Ct lat ions found - = - ' - - - - - - ·,.,,, .,. - ..,. .,. - - - - .. - ~ - - - ~ ,;, - ' ~- .,. - - - - - - ' - - .;._ - ~ ' 

No Form E-141-& on premises -·.:.. - - = 78 . 'Disposal per11it necessary. -.. - - - ... ~ - 2 _ ---
Unqval ified employees - ... -- - --- - .., ~ Other violations - ... ~ - - ~ ... - - - - ·20 
Application ·copy not available - - ... - · 30 · · 

STATE UCENSEESi. .. - . . 
Prem-i ses inspected ~ ;,. - - -- ... = - --- ... ~ - ... - - - .,,. - ... ... = .,,, - - ... = ... ... ... = ~ - ·..., ...; · = ... ... ... ·,,,,, ~ ,,,,· : · 

License applications investiiated - - .;. ~ - ... - ..,. - -.- .... =.,,, ~ ... ~.;. --- "'.' - =-·- -.= - - .,. - -."" = .. 
COMPLAINTS a _ . · : -_ . . . - . · . ;·_, . . . . . . · ":. · 

Complefoi·s assi~ned -for. inve~fieation ·- - - _..,, = - '.;,. - - - - - - - ... - - -: ... - - - ..,; - .... -~- __ ...; 00 :..,, ..; • .-.· -

Invest i g~t kins c~pl eted - ~ . .;... - - . ~ .... :- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..-. - - .. '!" · ... - - .;. -: - - -

Investigations pending - - - ... - ... - "".' - ... ~ - ;... - ... - · ... :.. - - - - - ... - - = - - ~· - ...; - - - - .;. - -

LABORATORY 2 ' · 

.Analyses made .... - -- ~ -- - - ---~ -·- - - - """" - - """" - ... - - = ... - ... ~ ~ - = - ... _ -- ... _,,;, - - -· - - :,,, · 

Ref ills from licensed premises. - bottles 0 
- ... - ... - ... ...; ... ~ - .,, - - - -. ~ ~ - ... .:. - - - - - - "."'...;_ 

Bottles from unlicensed preali'!les -~ - - = ~- - ..,. .... - - - - - - - ~ ... - ~ - - ~ ~ - • · ... - - -~ - - - ""'· 

IDENTIFICATION: . . - . . 
Criminal fingerprint identificatiQns made. - - - - - ~ ... - ~ ~ - - - - - - - ~ ... - -' ... ·co~ --- ... - -

Persons fingerprinted for non.-cri•inal·purposes - - - ~ - ... - - - ... ~ ... - - ..:.,_ - - -.- - - .., ..; - -
Identification contacts made with othe_r enforcement aeencies .., -- ... -- ... - ... - -.... "" - - ... ..,.. ... - -~ • --~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa . . 
··cases transmitte~ to municipalities - -- - -- - '."' - - - - - - - = = ~ ~ - ~ -:._- - - - ·- ... ~ -. - - .... 

Violetions 8nvcl'ved • - ~ ..- ~ - - - - - - ·- ... ...; - - - ~ - - - ..,, - ..,,. - - "' -"· - ..; - "" - .,.,. .,,, "" • ... --
Sale during prohi.bited·;hours .- - - - - - 6 Failure to close premises _duH rig -- · 
Sale to minor~ - - - - - - - - --~ - - - 1 - · prohibited hot1rs_~ - - --- - l 

Ceses instituted at Division -- -·- ~..; ---- - - - - - - - - - - - - ... -- - --~ - - - ----~ - ~ - ... 
Violatiens-.involved-- -- - - - -----.-- - ...; - --- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ·- - __ -.,;. - - - - ---------- -
Posses$in~ llqOifr not truly labeled_ - '."' -: l' Hind:rine lnvestii~f!on ·- _;::.~)~ - - ~ ~- 1 
Sale to manors ,.. - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 Perautting slot macharies on·:P,~E!m .. - ... .... 1 
Sale during prohibited hQurs - - - - - - _ 5 Con_ductine business as a nui_sarcc ,.. -- - l. 
Permitting lottery acfy. on premises - - 6 Faill!r.e to ·close pren .. duriU'.\fl "r re>h.hrs.- A 
Permitting bookmeking &lottery on prem. - 1' Serving females at bar (loc~l.:r~ .. ) - - l 

,, Permitting bookmakil'llg on premises_ - - - - l , · . . . -
Cases brought by municipalities on own lnitieitive and reported to Division ... ""f.;; - .. ,. .. ~ - - - ... ~- 0 

Viola-ticns involved - - --- .--.,. ... - - - - -·- - - - - - --- - ~ - - - - - -·--r-i·""" - - ---- - --- -:..; -
Sale tominors ~ - - --- -·- - :-- .. - - 7 Permitting immoral acty .. on.prem" -·-.;,. .1 
Permitting brawls, etc. on prem .. ~:- - - ' Sale durlnQ 1>rohibited hour~,:.*'-:: - - - - ... l -
Permitting loitering by.:,minors unaccomp.. Permitt!ng bookmaking on pr,~~~"..: 7' - - ... l 

by adults {loc. reg.) - - - - - i Permitting pensons of Ill repQte on premc l 
HEA~IMGS HELD AT DIVISION: . - . _ . . -
Total number of hearines held -- - ... - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .., - - - _,, .... ,,._ - - - - ...... - - - _- _ 

Appeals - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - it Sel:zures - - - - - - ..... "'."' .;j;-,;,:..- - - - - 4 . 
Disciplinary proceedings - - ~ - - - - - "'.' - 27 Applications for license---·.-~-- - - - 2 
Eligibility - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - 5 

STATE LICENSES AND PERM ITSt -

18~ 

43. 
29 

: 2~ ,· 
'92 
195 

15 
21 
15· 

9 
58~ 354 ' 

1 
8 

13 
15 

42 

Total nunber Issued - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - ... - ... - - - - - -· ~ - - - - : -:,:--.:..: - - - - - - - - - - "'." · -
Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 3 Social affair permits - ... :-·,;:t- - -- - 395 · 
Soli ci torse permits - -:-- - - - ~ - - - - ~ 2,697 Mi sce~la':'ao~s l?ermi ts - - ---, ""' -~ - - - 267 

4s457 

Employment permits - - - - - - - - - - - 686 Transit ms1~nia - - - - - t-: :-:. -~ - - 299 
Disposal permits - - - - - - - .. - - - _...;..,_ 72 Trans,it certificates - - - _,": - - - 38 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAt·1ES CONTROL.: 
L I censes i ssued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4:5 
State Fair lic.enses issued - - - :..·- - - - , 13 
Enforcement files esfobl i shed - - - - -:-:. - -· 78 
Preri1ises inspec1·ed - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ;s1 
Premises where.-v'iol. were found - - - - - - 90 
Nunber of violations found - - - - - - 103 

Disciplinary proceedings in~NtutQd - .. - - - - -·.:....: ~ . 
Violzitions involved - - - . .,,:- - - - - ..;. -- - - - - ... -

Operating controlled game::- - - - - - - - - - ; 
Deceptive practice - - ~'-. ;r _ - - - - - - - - ...; 3 
Hindering investigation -~-1:-- - ... - ·- - - - - -- l. 

3 
7 

Dated: July 9, 1960_ 

JOSEPH·)M e, KEEGAN 
O i rector .~oM; :A1coholi c Beverage Control 

Comm i ss i onef'· of A'mu.semenl Games Control 
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5o · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER PERMITTING RETRACTION OF 
CONFESSIVE PLEA TO' ONE CH~GE, REFIXING SUSPENSION ON OTHER. 
CHARGES AND RESCHEDULING HEARING ON CONTESTED CHARGE~ 

In the-Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

Jennie Mercurio, Sam Mercurio and 
Frank Mercurio 

61 - 14th Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-97 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control ) 
of the City of Hoboken. ~ 

AMENDED- ORDER 

Michael Go Comunale, Esq., Attorney for Licensees 
Edward F. ~mbrose, Esq., Appearing for Division .qf Alcoholic 

Beverage Control· 

. BY THE DIR.ECTOR: 

O~ May 6, 1968, I entered an orde~ herein suspending 
the license fo.r eighty.;..five days effective May 1'3, 1968, upon -
recitation of the licensees' (then appearing pro se) plea of 
non vult to charges of (1) permitting playing of ·cel:.rd games- for 
money stakes and (2) possession of a numbers slip ~nd a· technical 
plea of not guilty without conte~t to Charge (J) of ~~~~.to a .. 
minor. Re Mercurio~ Bulletin 179~,~Item 3o , 

Licensees' now attorney has ad~ised me th~t the 
confessive. plea to the second charge was entered in erro-r 
resulting from misunderstanding on the part of thi::i lice.nsees., 
On the basis thereof, request hB:S been made for permission to 
withdraw the plea to the second charge and thereafter ·to have 
the matter proceed to hearing on that charge. · 

In view 'Of the circumstances, I shall-grant the request 
and terminate the currently effective suspension 0f. license 
twenty-five days after its commencement, represen\.ing the penalty 
of fifteen days imposed on the first charge and fi.fteen days on 
the third charge, with remission of five days for· the confessive 
plea to the first charge and the lack of contest of the third 
charge. Further, hearing on the second_ charge will be held on 
a date to be fixed. 

Accordingly, it i-s, on this 6th day of June, 1968, 

ORDERED that the order of suspension heretofo~e entered 
herein is hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED th~t Plenary Retail Consumption Lice,).se C-97, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to Jennie Mercurio, Sam Mercurio_ and Frank 
Mercurio for premises _61 - 1l+th Street, Hoboken, ;;·'};>e and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, co1i~mencing at 
2: 00 a. m. Monday, May 13, 1968, and terminating alt 2: 00 a"m" · 
Friday, June 7, 1968. 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIREC~roR 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NOQ 38 = PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD OF, CORPORATION 
WITH COMMON STOCKHOLDERS·= LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS~ 
LE~S 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the ;Matter of; Disciplinar,y 
Proceedings against , 

Tooleyis Bar 1 Ince 
t/a Lounge 6ts 
68 Myrtle Avenue 
Passai.c, N .. J © 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption_ ) 
License C-80 issued by the)City 
Council of the City of Passaic ) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E@ Gruen, Esq®, Attorney for .. Licensee 
Loui~ F~ Treola~ Esqe, Appear_ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads !1Q!1 vult to a charg·e alleging that on 
Sunday, May 5, 1968, it sold a pint bottle o:r gin for off-premises' 
consumption in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 380 

. Licensee, then t/a ~en 9 s Rendezvous, has a previous 
record of suspension o.f ·license for premises li-13 Monroe Street, 
Passaic, in 1963 and prior thereto (repo:rted in Re Toolgy's Bqr, 
Ince, Bulletin 1533, Item 10) which will be disregarded in 

' admeasuring the penalty herein by reason of intervening change 
of stockholders in July 1966$ Re Norwood Restaurant & LoungeJ 

·Inc., Bulletin 1787, Item 6,(D However, the licensee has a 
subsequent record of suspension.of license at its present 
premises.by the Director for fifteen days effective November 3, 
1966, for possession of an alcoholic beverage not truly labeled, 
imposed in Re Blue Fountain, Inc., Bulletin 1710~ Item 4o In 
addltion, the license then held by Blue Fountain, Inc®, for 
premises 413 Monroe Street, Passaic (in 'tJ[h1.ch corporation the 
present stockholders of the licensee corporation were then·stock= 
holders) was suspended by the Director for sixty days effective 
October 18, 1965, for permitting acceptaricE~ of numbers bets on 
.the 1

4
tcensed premises~ 1-1~ ... ~lue Fountain,~_JJ].r, o, Bulletin 16l+7, 

Item ~-

Considering the prior record of __ ~suspension of license 
of the licensee in 1966 and that of B~ue., :&ountain, Inc., to which 
the license·e is linked by common stockholQ.ings (Re Sovat 
Qorporation, Bulletin 1697, Item 7), both for dissimilar viola­
tion within the past five years, the license will be suspended 
for twenty-five days, with remission of five dRys for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty dayso Re Boz2~qng, 
Bulletin 1588, Item 8. ·· 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 6U'.f day of Jtme, 1968 ,· 

ORDERED· that Plenary Retail Cobisumption License C-80 ~ 
ts sued by the City Council -of the City oJ~ ··Passaic to Tooley w s 
Bar, Inc..,, t/a I.1ounge 68, _for premises 6$. Nyrtle Avenue, 
Passaic, be and the same is hereby susp~ti~li~d for the balance of 
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i.ts term, vizo, until midnight, June 30, 1968, commencing *at 
3:00 a@m~ Thursday, June 13, 1968; and it is further 

.ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 3:00 aQm. 
Wednesday, July 3, 1968- . 

JOSEPH M@ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR· 

*By order dated June 10, 1968, the suspension was deferred to 
commence at 3:00 a~m~ Tuesday, July 30, 1968 and terminate at 
3~00 a.m. Monday, August 19, 1968~ 

7,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE .... 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,- LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

The Lark Lounge,Inc9 
1103 Broad Street 
Newark, N,, Je 

) 

·) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-49 issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
ot the City of Newark ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Beckerman and Franzblau, Esqs., by Se M. Chris Franzblau~ Esq0, 
Attorneys for Licensee. 

Walter HQ Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads nolo contendere to a chLrge alleging 
that on January 2t~, .1968 and prior thereto, it. employed as its 
manager a person convicted of crime involving moral turpitude, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. ·13$ 

Absent prior record, the license wil1 be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission of five ~ays for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days$ Re Hubro 
Indu~tries, Inc0, Bulletin 1783, Item 3~ 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 3d day of.June, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-49, 
issued-by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev~rage nontrol 
of the City of Newark to The Lark Lounge, IncG .for premises 
1103 Broad Street, Newark, be and the same is ~~reby suspended 
for fifteen ( 15) days, commencing *at 2 :00 a.11m•: '.Nonday, June 10, 
1968, and terminating ·at 2:00 ·aom. Tuesday, Juro:~ 25, 1968e. 

OSEPH Mk1 KEEGAN 
DIREC~'OR ·' 

*By order dated June 7, 1968, the suspension w~.:s deferred to 
commence at 2:00 a.m., Monday, July 15, 1968 ancl tE1:rminate at 
2:00 acme Tuesday, July 30, 1968. 
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80 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAQ · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Helen B. Hardin 

) 

) 

t/a "Line Cafe Bar and Liquor Store~' ) 
517-519 Line Street 
Camden,. NG ~ 0 ) 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-47 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Camden 

Frank M$ Lario, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ·ORDER 

·waiter HG Cleaver, Esq®, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage· .:control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !lQ!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 15, 1968, she sold a pint bottle of whiskey to a minorj 
age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State· Regulation No~ 200 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten d~!s~ . Re Rodilosso, 
Bulletin 1750, Item 60 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 6th da:y of June, 1968~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons1imption License C-47, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control of 
the City of Camden to Helen .B. Hardin., t/a.Ltne Cafe, Bar and 
Liquor Store., for premises 517-519 Line StrE?et, Camden, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 7:00 attmQ Monday, June 10, 1968, and ter.rr11.nating at 7:00 a"':m® 
Thursday, Jun~ 20, 19680 

JOSEPH MQ) KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS --POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT 'TRULY LABELED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS, 5 

'FOR PLEAQ -

In the. Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

China Pearl, Inco 
t/a China Pearl 

2420 Brunswick Avenue 
Lawrence Township 
P.00 Trent0n, -No JG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Township . ) 
Committee of the Township of . 
Lawrence, MerQer County ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

David A. Friedman~· Esq., Attorney· for Licensee 
~walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE' DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
- on February 28, 1968, it pOSSessed alcoholic beverages 'in . 
three bottles bearing labels which did not truly· describe 
their contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State· Re·gulation 
Noe 201r> 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty days, :w1th remission- of five days for the plea 
enter.ed, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days& 
~Van Bokkem, Bulletin 1792, Item 4. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of June,, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Tovmship ·or Lawrence, 
Mercer . County 3 to China Pearl, Inc., t/a China Pearl, for ; ·:­
premises 2420 Brunswick Avenue, Lawrence Tovmship, be and the 
same ·is· hereby suspended for fifteen ( 15) days, commencing 
at 2:00 a@m~;Thursday, June 13l 1968, and terminating at 
2:00 a~m@ Friday, June 28, 196~. 

- JOSEPH M. '.KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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1011> DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA@ · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
William Huryk & John J~. Tofil 
t/a ·w & J Bar & Grill ) 
225 Springfi~ld.Avenue 
Newark, New Jersey - ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-695 'issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control- ) 
of the City of ·Newark 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - --~ - - =. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, by William Huryk, Pro-se _ 
- Walte·r Ho Cleaver, Esqo., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead !1Q!l vult to a charge alleging that 
. on May 16, 1968j they possessed alcoholic beverages· in three· 
bottles bearing labels· which .did not truly· descr_ibe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

Licensees·hav~ a previous record of ·suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for, ten days 
effective February 23, 1959, for sale in violation of State 
Regulation No0 38. . 

The prior record of license suspension far dissimilar 
violation occurring more than fivR:years ago disregarded, the 
license will be suspended for twenty days, with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a·net suspension of 

. fifteen days·@ Re Van Bokkem, Bulletin 1792, Item 4ff 

Accordingl-y, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-695, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City·of Newark to William Huryk and John ~r\11 Tofil, 
t/a W & J Bar & Grill, for premises·225·Springfield Avenue, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commenoi-ng at 2:00 a0m& Thursday, July 18, 1968, and 
terminating at 2:00 a~mc Friday, August 2, 19680 

JOSEPH Mc \CEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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11~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS= GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE su·sPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

Fred & Clara Krone . 
102 = 36th Street 
Union City, _No J~~ 

) . 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License_C=155, -issued by _the Board )__. 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Union City,, 

Licensees, by Fred Krone~ Pro -se 

. ) .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. 

ORDER 

Edward Fe Ambrose~ Esqe ~- Appearing for Div~ision of Alcoholic 
-- · Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTQRg 

Licensees plead guilty to charges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on divers days between April 23 and May 2, 1968, 
they permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed 
premis~s, in violation of ·Rules 6 and ? of State Regulation 
No~ 20@1 

Absent prior record~ the license will· be suspended : 
·ror sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea . 
e_ntered, leaving a net suspension of fifty°'five days0 Re Hub 
.Qorpo, Inc., Bulletin 1794, Item 40 ·· 

- • ~-=:-- • .... ~ . Acco.;rdingly, _it is, on this 9th day of July t96~, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15'5; 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, 
to Fred & Clara Krone, for premises 1~2 -36th Street 9 Union 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) 
days, commencing at 3 g 00 a'. m~ Tuesday, July 16 ,. ·1968, and 
terminating at 3:00 a~mo ~onday, September 9, 1·968~ 

New Jersey State Library 


